IM-P343-44 CTLS Issue 5 1
EP500 Standard Electropneumatic Positioner
1. Safety information
2. Technical information
3. Installation
4. Commissioning
5. Maintenance
6. Spare parts

Gasket set 6
Mounting kit 7
How to order spares and accessories
Always order spares by using the description in the column headed 'Available spares' and a
description of the product.
Example:
1 off Gauge 0 - 2 bar for a Spirax Sarco EP500 standard electropneumatic positioner.
Fig. 23
6. Spare parts
4
1, 2, 3
1, 2, 3
IM-P343-44 CTLS Issue 524
EP500 Standard Electropneumatic Positioner
Product return procedure
Please provide the following information with any equipment being returned:
1. Your name, Company name, address and telephone number, order number and invoice and
return delivery address.
2. Description of equipment being returned.
3. Description of the fault.
4. If the equipment is being returned under warranty, please indicate:
i. Date of purchase
ii. Original order number
Please return all items to your local Spirax Sarco branch.
Please ensure all items are suitably packed for transit (preferably in the original cartons).
IM-P343-44 CTLS Issue 5 25
EP500 Standard Electropneumatic Positioner
Output pressure too low or zero
Cause Remedy
a. No control signal a. Restore mA signal
b. Low air supply pressure b. Verify actuator air pressure requirement
c. Clogged or dirty sensitivity adjuster c. Clean adjuster see Section 5.2.1
d. Incorrect set-up e. Recalibrate
e. Damaged pneumatic actuator or piping f. Verify replace as necessary
Output pressure too high
Cause Remedy
a. Sensitivity adjuster open too far a. Recalibrate
Actuator movement too slow
Cause Remedy
a. Low air supply capacity a. Check supply capacity and pipe sizes
Actuator failing to close
Cause Remedy
a. Output pressure too low a. Refer to previous fault
b. Incorrect zero point b. Recalibrate
c. Valve / actuator coupling incorrect d. Reset (refer to valve / actuator IMI's)
d. Actuator too small e. Fit correct actuator
Fault finding continued on next page
7. Fault Finding
IM-P343-44 CTLS Issue 526
EP500 Standard Electropneumatic Positioner
Actuator failing to fully open valve
Cause Remedy
a. Output pressure too low a. Refer to previous fault
b. Incorrect travel adjustment b. Recalibrate see
c. Valve / actuator coupling incorrect d. Reset (refer to valve / actuator IMI's)
d. Actuator too small e. Fit correct actuator
Hunting
Cause Remedy
a. Incorrect controller set up (P, I, and D) a. Verify and adjust according to process requirement
b. Sensitivity orifice closed too far b. Adjust by opening sensitivity screw
c. Excessive valve friction c. Verify and maintain as valve IMI
d. Control valve over-sizing d. Verify operating conditions against valve capacity
IM-P343-44 CTLS Issue 5 27
EP500 Standard Electropneumatic Positioner
8. Approvals
IM-P343-44 CTLS Issue 528
EP500 Standard Electropneumatic Positioner